LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Effects on Shareholding Structure of The Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,824,690,520 Existing Shares in issue.

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

(ii) immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming effective and prior to the allotment and

issue of the Subscription Shares; (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares, assuming Share Consolidation is effective; and (iv) immediately after the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, assuming Share Consolidation is not effective:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after Share

Consolidation becoming

effective but prior to

the allotment and issue

of the Subscription

Shares

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares,

assuming Share

Consolidation is

effective

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares,

assuming Share

Consolidation is not

effective

No. of

Existing

Shares %

No. of

Consolidated

Shares %

No. of

Consolidated

Shares %

No. of

Existing

Shares %

China Sugar Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 242,105,262 13.27 24,210,526 13.27 24,210,526 9.51 242,105,262 9.51

Chen Qiang 149,500,000 8.19 14,950,000 8.19 14,950,000 5.88 149,500,000 5.88

Subscriber – – – – 72,000,000 28.29 720,000,000 28.29

Other public Shareholders 1,433,085,258 78.54 143,308,526 78.54 143,308,526 56.32 1,433,085,258 56.32

Total: 1,824,690,520 100 182,469,052 100 254,469,052 100 2,544,690,520 100

Note:

1. These shares of the Company are held by China Sugar Holdings Limited which is 100% owned by Mr. Liu

Zhongxiang, an Executive Director of the Company. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu Zhongxiang is deemed to

be interested in the shares of the Company held by China Sugar Holdings Limited.

Listing Rules Implications

As Mr. Liu, who is the 15% shareholder of the Subsidiary, is the sole director and

shareholder of the Subscriber, the Subscriber is a connected person of the Company pursuant to

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As such, the Subscription constitutes a connected transaction of

[…]

APPENDIX II LETTER FROM MESSIS CAPITAL

II – 16

3. Dilution effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming effective and prior to

the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares; (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue

of the Subscription Shares, assuming Share Consolidation is effective; and (iv) immediately after

the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, assuming Share Consolidation is not effective:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Share Consolidation

becoming effective and
prior to the allotment and
issue of the Subscription

Shares

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares,
assuming Share

Consolidation is effective

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares,
assuming Share

Consolidation is not
effective

Number of
Existing
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Number of
Existing
Shares

Approximate
%

China Sugar Holdings
Limited (1) 242,105,262 13.27 24,210,526 13.27 24,210,526 9.51 242,105,262 9.51

Chen Qiang 149,500,000 8.19 14,950,000 8.19 14,950,000 5.88 149,500,000 5.88
The Subscriber – – – – 72,000,000 28.29 720,000,000 28.29
Other public

Shareholders 1,433,085,258 78.54 143,308,526 78.54 143,308,526 56.32 1,433,085,258 56.32

Total 1,824,690,520 100.00 182,469,052 100.00 254,469,052 100.00 2,544,690,520 100.00

Note:

1. These shares of the Company are held by China Sugar Holdings Limited which is 100% owned by Mr. Liu

Zhongxiang, an Executive Director of the Company. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu Zhongxiang is deemed to

be interested in the shares of the Company held by China Sugar Holdings Limited.

As shown in the above table, for illustrative purpose only, the shareholdings of the existing

public Shareholders will be diluted from approximately 78.54% of the issued share capital of the

Company at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 56.32% of the issued share capital of

the Company immediately after the Subscription Completion regardless of the effect of the Share